

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &
MEDICAID SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 8:24-cv-317-WFJ-AAS

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The Medicaid and CHIP Programs.....	3
II. Continuous Eligibility in State Medicaid and CHIP Plans.....	4
A. Prior Law.....	4
B. The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023.....	5
C. The Challenged Guidance.....	6
III. This Case.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to hear this case.....	8
A. Florida’s claim is not ripe for judicial review.....	8
B. This Court lacks jurisdiction under the CHIP statute.....	13
II. Florida does not face irreparable harm.....	16
III. Florida is unlikely to succeed on the merits.....	19
A. The FAQs properly interpret the CAA’s amendments to CHIP.....	19
B. CMS’s interpretation of the CAA is not arbitrary and capricious.....	25
C. The FAQs constitute an interpretive rule exempted from the APA’s rulemaking requirements.....	27
IV. The equities and the public interest weigh against injunctive relief.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Lab’ys v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 9, 12

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,
756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985) 18

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 19

Davidoff & CIE, S.A. v. PLD Int’l Corp.,
263 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2001) 8

De La Fuente v. Kemp,
679 F. App’x 932 (11th Cir. 2017) 17

Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 28

Doe v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
432 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2005) 14, 15

Duarte v. Mayorkas,
27 F.4th 1044 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 22

Elend v. Basham,
471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006) 9

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012) 14, 16

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
584 U.S. 497 (2018)..... 24

Florida v. HHS,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 19

Flowers Indus. v. FTC,
849 F.2d 551 (11th Cir. 1988) 13

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. Of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) 29

Gonzalez v. McNary,
980 F.2d 1418 (11th Cir. 1993)23

Great Plains Coop v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
205 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 2000)15

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981)19

Ipharmacy v. Mukasey,
268 F. App’x 876 (11th Cir. 2008)9

Jean v. Nelson,
711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983)13

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988)22

La. Env’t Action Network v. U.S. EPA,
382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004)26

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)9

Metropolitan Sch. Dist. v. Davila,
969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992)28

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)26

Nat’l Advert. Co. v. City of Miami,
402 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2005)10

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)9, 13

New Jersey v. HHS,
670 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1981)16

New Jersey v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
2008 WL 4936933 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2008)8, 11, 12, 19

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
2008 WL 5211000 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008)*passim*

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....9, 13

Orengo Caraballo v. Reich,
11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)27

Pittman v. Cole,
267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)9

Seafarers Int’l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. U.S. Coast Guard,
736 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1984).....12

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995).....28

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)17

St. Marie v. Ludeman,
2010 WL 924420 (D. Minn. Mar. 11, 2010).....18

Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
329 F. Supp. 3d 597 (W.D. Tenn. 2018), *aff’d*,
931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019).....8, 12, 14, 16

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....14, 15

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....23

United States v. Castro,
837 F.2d 441 (11th Cir. 1988)22

United States v. Jefferson Cnty.,
720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983)8

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....29

Warshauer v. Solis,
577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009)27, 28

West Virginia v. Thompson,
475 F.3d 204 (4th Ci. 2007)16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)7, 17

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)18

Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Rsrv.,
141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021)23

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 55327

30 U.S.C. § 81615

42 U.S.C. § 1315.....11

42 U.S.C. § 1316..... 10, 11, 13, 15

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 *et seq.*.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1396a3

42 U.S.C. § 1396a (2022) 4, 20, 21

42 U.S.C. §§ 1397aa *et seq.*3

42 U.S.C. § 1397aa3

42 U.S.C. § 1397bb3

42 U.S.C. § 1397cc 24, 25, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1397ff10

42 U.S.C. § 1397gg..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1397jj3

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023,
Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022)..... *passim*

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 624.9118

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 435.91623

42 C.F.R. § 435.9264, 5, 20, 26

42 C.F.R. § 435.930 4, 20, 22

42 C.F.R. § 457.503

42 C.F.R. § 457.6010

42 C.F.R. §§ 457.80-457.1403

42 C.F.R. § 457.16010

42 C.F.R. § 457.203 10, 11

42 C.F.R. § 457.204 10, 11

42 C.F.R. § 457.20610

42 C.F.R. § 457.208 11, 13

42 C.F.R. § 457.342 5, 7, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stabilize Medicaid and CHIP Coverage Act of 2021, S. 646, 117th Cong. (2021),
Congress.gov,
[https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/senate-bill/646/
all-actions?overview=closed&s=5&r=20&q=%7B%22search%22%3A%22S.
+646%22%7D#tabs](https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/senate-bill/646/all-actions?overview=closed&s=5&r=20&q=%7B%22search%22%3A%22S.+646%22%7D#tabs)23
